

SENATE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE REPORT

\_\_\_\_\_  
Chairman of Committee

March 31, 2010  
Date

Committee on Judiciary.

After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends the following:

SB10-011 be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to the Committee of the Whole with favorable recommendation:

- 1 Amend printed bill, page 2, line 5, strike "**information**" and substitute  
2 "**disclosures**".
- 3 Page 2, line 6, strike "**insurers**" and substitute "**insurers, self-insured**  
4 **employers, or claimants**".
- 5 Page 2, line 10, strike "INFORMATION" and substitute "A SUMMARY  
6 DISCLOSURE".
- 7 Page 3, line 3, strike "AN INSURER OR" and substitute "THE INSURER," and  
8 strike "EMPLOYER." and substitute "EMPLOYER, OR CLAIMANT WHO IS A  
9 PARTY TO THE CLAIM."
- 10 Page 3, line 6, strike "INFORMATION." and substitute "SUMMARY  
11 DISCLOSURE."
- 12 Page 3, line 10, strike "INFORMATION;" and substitute "INFORMATION IN  
13 A SUMMARIZED FORMAT;"
- 14 Page 3, line 11, strike "INFORMATION" and substitute "SUMMARY  
15 DISCLOSURE".
- 16 Page 3, line 14, strike "INFORMATION" and substitute "SUMMARY  
17 DISCLOSURE".

1 Page 3, line 17, after "REQUESTED" insert "SUMMARIZED".

2 Page 4, strike lines 24 through 27.

3 Page 5, strike lines 1 through 4 and substitute the following:

4 "(II) THE TREATING PHYSICIAN MAKES A COMPLETE AND  
5 ACCURATE WRITTEN RECORD OF THE COMMUNICATION AND PROVIDES THE  
6 INJURED WORKER ACCESS TO THE WRITING IN THE SAME MANNER AS  
7 MEDICAL RECORDS DISCLOSURES AS REQUIRED BY DIRECTOR RULES."

8 Page 5, after line 15 insert:

9 "SECTION 5. 10-3-1104 (1), Colorado Revised Statutes, is  
10 amended BY THE ADDITION OF A NEW PARAGRAPH to read:

11 **10-3-1104. Unfair methods of competition and unfair or**  
12 **deceptive acts or practices.** (1) The following are defined as unfair  
13 methods of competition and unfair or deceptive acts or practices in the  
14 business of insurance:

15 (hh) VIOLATION OF SECTION 8-43-401.5, C.R.S."

16 Renumber succeeding sections accordingly.

17 Page 5, line 20, strike "section 2" and substitute "sections 2 and 5".

\*\* \*\* \*\* \*\* \*\*